
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 26 October 2017 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 422524 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 18 October 2017 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 26 October 2017 at 7.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Debby Hallett (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Alice Badcock (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Mike Badcock 
Edward Blagrove 
Vicky Jenkins 

Chris Palmer 
Judy Roberts 

  
Preferred Substitutes 
 
Yvonne Constance Ben Mabbett  
StJohn Dickson  Chris McCarthy 
Dudley Hoddinott 
Simon Howell 

Emily Smith 
Reg Waite 

Monica Lovatt 
 

Catherine Webber 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 26 October 2017 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
Council's Vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency. 
   

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 12)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held on 
20th and 28th September (attached).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Public participation  
   
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
 
REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

6. New leisure centre for Wantage and Grove area  
(Pages 13 - 22)  
  
To consider the report of the interim head of waste, leisure and environmental health 
(attached). 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 26 October 2017 

 Page 3 

7. Oxford to Cambridge Expressway: Vale options  
(Pages 23 - 34)  
  
To consider the report of the head of planning services (attached). 
 

8. Appointment of task group  
(Page 35)  
  
To consider appointing a task group. 
 
A task group scoping document is attached. 
 

9. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 36 - 39)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice. 
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20 September 2017  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Wednesday, 20 September 2017 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), Mike 
Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Vicky Jenkins, Mohinder Kainth, Chris Palmer and Judy Roberts.   
 

Officers: Adrian Duffield, Andrew Maxted and Ron Schrieber 
 
Also present: Councillors Roger Cox and Emily Smith 
 
 

Sc.10 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.11 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.12 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.13 Public participation  
 
One member of the public had registered to speak on the Local Plan Part 2 (see Minute 14 
below). 
 

Sc.14 Publication Version - Local Plan 2031 Part 2: Detailed 
Policies and Additional Sites  

 
The committee considered the report of the head of planning services which provided an 
overview of the main changes proposed to the Local Plan 2031 Part 2 following 
consultation.  An addendum report setting out a number of proposed further amendments 
had been circulated. This reflected ongoing work including collaborative working with key 
stakeholders such as Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for planning, introduced the report. Also present to 
answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning services and Andrew Maxted, 
planning policy project lead. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20 September 2017  Sc.2 

 
Councillor Cox reported that it was the Council’s intention to submit the Local Plan to the 
Secretary of State at the end of February 2018. As set out in the Council’s Local 
Development Scheme, it was anticipated that the Local Plan would be examined in the 
summer of 2018 with adoption before the end of the year. 
 
Jon Alsop, representing a landowner, addressed the committee regarding the removal of 
the proposed development at North-East Marcham. His points included: 

 The development was in a sustainable location; 

 Neighbouring sites had been granted planning permission; 

 The site related well to the existing built up area of Marcham; and 

 There was a lack of supporting evidence to justify the removal of the proposed 
development from the Local Plan. 

 
In response to 
[...]
ustainable Transport Study to ensure consistency with 
the Local Plan. 

 
The Committee also agreed to request officers to: 

 Circulate information on recent traffic studies to Committee members; and 

 Submit a report to a future meeting, after the Local Plan Examination, on the costs 
of the process. 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) to advise Cabinet that: 

 the section on spatial standards as set out in Chapter 3 of the Local Plan requires 
further clarification; 

 the numbers of the core policies need to be checked to ensure that they are correct; 
 further consideration should be given to ensuring that sufficient land is safeguarded 

to enable a viable public transport and cycle link between Dalton Barracks and the 
Lodge Hill Park and Ride site; 

 Appendix I: Registered Parks and Gardens should be reviewed to ensure that all 
registered parks and gardens and, in particular, Elizabeth Diamond Jubilee sites are 
included; 

 Appendices N & O need to be completed; and 

 officers should review the Sustainable Transport Study to ensure consistency with 
the Local Plan. 

  

(b) to request officers to: 
 circulate information on recent traffic surveys to Committee members; and 

 report to a future meeting, after the Local Plan Examination, on the costs of the 
process. 

 

(c) to thank the officers for all their hard work and, in particular, for producing 
     a Local Plan in plain English. 
 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20 September 2017  Sc.4 

Sc.15 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee considered its work programme and agreed: 
 

 To assign dates to previously unscheduled items; and 

 That, prior to an item coming to Scrutiny, members identify particular 
issues/information to be included in the report and who should be invited to attend. 

 
An updated work programme would be circulated prior to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 7



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 September 2017  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 28 September 2017 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 
4SB  
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock,  Ed Blagrove, Chris Palmer, Judy Roberts, Sandy Lovatt, Robert Hall (In 
place of Vicky Jenkins) and Katie Finch (In place of Mohinder Kainth) 
 

Officers: Andrew Down, Dylan Evans, Paul Howden, William Jacobs, Suzanne Malcolm, 
Ian Matten, Jo Paterson and Ron Schrieber 
 
Also present: Councillors Matthew Barber, Charlotte Dickson and Robert Sharp. Simon 
Hewings, Chief Accountant (Capita) 
 
 

 

Sc.16 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Mohinder Kainth (substituted by Katie Finch) and Vicky Jenkins 
(substituted by Robert Hall) submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.17 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.18 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Sandy Lovatt and Robert Hall declared that as chairman and a member 
of the Planning Committee respectively that would be considering a planning 
application for West Way, Botley in the near future, they would be stepping down 
from the committee and leaving the room for Agenda item 26. 
 

Sc.19 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.20 Public participation  
 
None. 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 September 2017  Sc.2 

 

Sc.21 Performance review of The Beacon, Wantage  
 
The committee considered the report of the interim head of waste, leisure, parks and 
environmental health which updated the committee on the actions taken in response 
to its recommendations from September 2016, set out progress towards The 
Beacon’s 2017/18 targets and requested the committee to make further performance 
improvement suggestions to the Cabinet member for leisure. 
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson introduced this item. Also present to answer members’ 
questions were Ian Matten, interim head of waste, leisure, parks and environmental 
health, Dylan Evans, leisure manager, and Jo Paterson, Partnership Development 
Officer. 
 
The report set out the key performance indicators for 2016/17: 

 increase in revenue and a reduction in the overall operating deficit 

 increase in occupancy with more people using the venue more often 

 attract new audiences and users 

 improve the customer experience to ensure repeat business 

 raise awareness of the facility and improve communication 
 

Income had increased from £201,210 in 2015/16 to £214,864 in 2016/17.  However, 
expenditure had also increased, primarily as a result of booking higher profile 
performers which in turn created the increase in income.  Overall there was a slight 
increase in the operating deficit. 
 
In response to members’ questions, it was reported that: 

 It was unlikely that The Beacon would ever be self-sufficient. The aim was to 
reduce the operational deficit year on year whist attracting as many people as 
possible and ensuring that the venue was a community facility.  

 The average cost per occupied hour had reduced significantly since 2012/13 

 Occupancy figures were based on the number of hours that the venue was 
booked rather than the numbers attending. 

 The largest cost was staffing followed by business rates. 

 The Beacon was looking to increase secondary spend i.e. selling drinks and 
food to people attending events. 

 A number of energy saving measures had been implemented in recent years. 
 
The committee welcomed the report and the efforts made to reduce the operating 
deficit whilst ensuring that The Beacon continued to serve as an asset to the 
community.  It was agreed that next year’s report should include information on 
operating costs and income.  
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

1. Note The Beacon’s performance against targets. 
 

2. Request that next year’s performance review include information on: 

 Income and expenditure budgets; 

 Environmentally friendly and energy saving measures; and 

 The Beacon’s role as a community asset. 

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 September 2017  Sc.3 

 

Sc.22 Financial outturn 2016/17  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of finance/chief accountant 
(Capita) on the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against 
budget for the financial year 2016/17. 
 
Simon Hewings, chief accountant (Capita), introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Robert Sharp, Cabinet member for finance, and 
William Jacobs, head of finance. 
 
With regard to revenue, Table 5 of the report showed a £1.5million variance in 
expenditure in 2016/17. Excluding housing benefit, the majority of the variance was 
due to over achievement of income.  £510,000 of the income variance related to 
unbudgeted additional grant income for Didcot Garden Town. Other variances in 
income and expenditure were detailed in the report and appendices but, when Didcot 
Garden Town and carry forwards were excluded, the difference between the 
budgeted and actual revenue outturn was only £111,000. 
 
Capital expenditure for 2016/17 was £5.0 million, a variance of £1.4 million against 
the approved programme for the year. There was, however, slippage of £8 million of 
capital schemes from 2016/17 to future years. 
 
During further discussion, the committee noted the reasons given by the Cabinet 
member and officers for the slippage of specific capital projects. However, concern 
was expressed about the overall amount of slippage and, in particular, slippage in 
development and housing capital schemes. 
 
The committee noted the accuracy of t
[...]


Author: Ben Border 

Telephone: 01235 422203 

Textphone users add 18001 before you dial 
 
E-mail: ben.border@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet  members responsible: Charlotte Dickson (Leisure)  

Tel:  01235 767848 

E-mail: charlotte@leahouse.com  

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 26 October 2017 

 

 

 

New Leisure Centre for Wantage and 

Grove area  

Recommendation 

The committee is invited to: 

 make observations on the public consultation summary report and its findings 

 comment upon the proposed facility mix for the new leisure centre for Wantage 
and Grove area 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report to Scrutiny Committee the results of the recent public consultation on 
proposals for a new leisure centre for the Wantage and Grove area.  The draft 
public consultation summary report is included in this paper as appendix A1.  The 
report contains a summary of the online survey results, comments and the 
feedback received during the consultation with stakeholders including Town and 
Parishes, Swim England and other National Governing Bodies on the proposals for 
the new leisure centre. 

2. The online survey results will be considered in the next stage of the project (RIBA 
work stage 3 – detailed design) and it will be determined, if required, whether they 

                                            
1 The online survey closed at midnight on Wednesday 4 October.  The full report is currently being 
finalised and will follow shortly.  

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ben.border@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:charlotte@leahouse.com


  

 

can be incorporated into the design when considering the practical and financial 
limitations of the overall project. 

3. Additionally, the report sets out the proposed facility mix for the new leisure centre 
to be authorised by the cabinet member with responsibilities for leisure via an 
Individual Cabinet Member Decision.  

Strategic Objectives  

4. The delivery of a new leisure centre for the Wantag
[...]
lity and equalities2.   

14. Consultation with external organisations such as GLL (existing leisure 
management operator) and national governing bodies (Sport England, Swim 
England and Berks & Bucks FA) has also taken place. This has further developed 
the brief for the proposed facility mix for the leisure centre and the resulting 
conceptual design, illustrated by site and floor plans that were used during the 
consultation.  

Public engagement and consultation 

15. During September and October 2017 there have been two phases of consultation 
on the proposals for a new leisure centre for the Wantage and Grove area.   

Phase one – 1-2-1 stakeholder sessions 
 
16. The council sought the views of key stakeholders with an interest in the existing 

leisure centre at Portway, Wantage and the proposed new leisure centre at Mably 
Way, Grove during September and October 2017.  This involved 1-2-1 meetings 
with representatives from various groups that had connections to the project, as 
well as informal workshops with local community groups to exhibit the proposal 
and raise awareness of the public online survey.  A full list of the invited 
stakeholders and groups engaged during this process is included as an 
appendices in the public consultation summary report. 

17. Discussions with these stakeholders demonstrated there was an overall 
enthusiasm for improving the leisure provision in the area.  The stakeholders 

                                            
2 Equalities to consider inclusive design in order to meet the needs of all users 

Page 15



  

 

considered that the proposals would enhance the leisure provision in the area and 
provide a popular attraction for local residents and visitors.   

18. Discussion about the size of individual activity areas, layout of the site, floor plans 
and the access to the Mably Way property created some diverse opinion as to how 
these should be provided.  Feedback will be considered, along with the online 
survey 
[...]
tising – public drop in event reached over 5,600 people; drop in 
session reminder reached 5,200; and consultation open reach 5,500 

Page 16



  

 

Twitter – 15 tweets before and during the consultation achieving over 23,000 
impressions (appeared on people’s time line)  

  press releases leading to articles in local media (Herald series newspaper 
and Oxford mail) 

  local radio (Jack FM) announcements 

  leaflets and posters delivered for display in key public areas and local 
businesses in both the town centre and village shops throughout Wantage 
and Grove 

  dedicated webpage for the project 

  posted letters to over 200 homes adjacent to Mably Way to inform about the 
drop in events and online survey.   

Headline summary of online survey results 
 
24.  84 per cent of respondents expressed agreement in principle with the proposal to 

build a new leisure centre.  Only seven per cent disagreed with the development 
(Figure 1). 

 

Figure 1 

 
25. 70 per cent of respondents agreed with the location of Mably Way, Grove for the 

proposed location of the new leisure centre.  17 per cent didn’t have a strong 
preference and 12 per cent disagreed (figure 2). 

        Figure 2 
 

Page 17



  

 

26. The consultation also asked respondents which facilities they would use and which 
of those facilities would benefit the community most. Figure 3 illustrates the results 
to this question.  Of the people surveyed the main pool was the highest ranked 
facility at 70 per cent indicating that they would personally use at the new facility.  
The highest ranked facilities that would benefit the community included the learner 
pool (76 per cent), artificial grass pitch and sports hall (both 69 per cent).  

Figure 3 

 
27. 53 per cent of respondents agreed with the concept design of the new leisure 

centre.  29 per cent didn’t show a strong preference and 16 per cent disagreed 
(figure 4). 

Figure 4 

 
 
28. 68 per cent of respondents agreed with the propose
[...]
 Officers would welcome Scrutiny Committees views on the proposed final facility 
mix to be taken forward to the detailed design stage within the allocated budget 
and further enhancements identified following the consultation process to be 
considered by the design team. 

Background Papers 

 Vale of White Horse Sport and Leisure Facilities Strategy (2014) 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
  
Report of Head of Planning  

Author: James Gagg  

Telephone: 07717 271902 

E-mail: james.gagg@southandvale.gov.uk 

Executive member responsible: Cllr Roger Cox  

Tel: 01367 243360 

E-mail:  roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: Vale Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 26 October 2017 

 

 

 

OXFORD TO CAMBRIDGE EXPRESSWAY: VALE 
OPTIONS 

 

Recommendation 

That the committee consider the current evidence on Expressway options 
presented, and give their views or preferences on these proposals for further 
consideration by the Cabinet member and to help inform any further officer 
discussion with the NIC or Highways England. 

 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to give an update on the progress of the 

National Infrastructure Commission; Oxford to Cambridge Expressway 
(O2C) proposals, and ask scrutiny members for their view on the emerging 
potential routes in Oxfordshire. 
 

2. It is suggested that any views are fed back to the Cabinet member to 
ensure they are taken account of in any further discussions with the 
National Infrastructure Commission (NIC) or Highways England (HE) on 
these proposals. 

 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

Background and Outline of Process to Date 
 
3. The Government asked the NIC for proposals and options to maximise the 

O2C corridor as a single, knowledge intensive cluster that is globally 
competitive while protecting the high-quality environment and securing 
much needed homes and jobs.  
 

4. The Government has set aside £27m to fund the O2C Expressway Study, 
which is a 130 mile long corridor cover
[...]
    
1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/oxford-to-cambridge-expressway-strategic-
study-stage-3-report 

Page 24



 

These routes are shown in the report on key schematic diagrams, 
Appendix 1 (two diagrams; 1. Wire diagram, 2. Arcs diagram). 
 

9. The Stage 3 report focused on the strategic economic and transport case 
for expressway road improvements, and did not go into any detail on 
environmental or social impacts. 

 
10.  Each of the main routes (A-C) could align with routes to the west or south 

of Oxford.  However, the southern route option (Route C) is likely to be 
more clearly linked to a route south of Oxford, whilst the central and 
northern options (Routes A and B) could either route around the north and 
west of Oxford to re-join the A34, or route to the east and then South of 
Oxford. Alternatively, it could tie with upgrades to the existing A34 in the 
area. 

 
11. As well as the core routes, there are sub-options (Bicester to Abingdon), 

including a more southerly option linking to Route C which would re-join 
the A34 near Didcot rather than north of Abingdon as per the core route. 

 
12. Each of the routes were costed at approximately £3 to £3.5bn for delivery, 

but the report did not go into detail on the environmental and social 
impacts of different route options. 

 

Related NIC work happening in parallel 
 

13. Also in autumn 2016, the NIC published a report titled, ‘Cambridge - Milton 
Keynes - Oxford: Interim Report’ which set out the need to invest in 
infrastructure to support economic growth along the corridor and help 
deliver significant new levels of housing.2 
 

14. The report suggested that, within the O2C corridor, up to 1 million 
additional homes and 700,000 additional jobs could be delivered by 2050. 
This could give an estimated increase in gross value added (GVA) by 
£1.63bn. 

 
15. The report recommended £27m investment for more detailed work on the 

expressway, as well £100m towards the next stage of 
[...]
eaders 
met with Lord Adonis (NIC Chairman) in July 2017. In addition, Leaders, 
Elected Mayors and Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Chairmen across 
the corridor (27 councils and 3 LEPs) responded to the last round of 
consultation and recognised that this is a ‘once in a generation opportunity’ 
of national importance and ‘are united in a shared ambition to capitalise 
powerfully on our area’s potential, both domestically and internationally, 
across a wide range of sectors where we lead markets and have identified 
opportunities for continued growth’. The response was not signed by the 
Vale council, although we did respond separately. 
  

19. Following this consultation, Cabinet considered the most up to date 
information on expressway options available in August 2017. As a result of 
this the Leader of the Vale of White Horse wrote to Lord Adonis to give his 
current view on the proposals. The letter is attached at Appendix 3. This 
includes some supporting plans that show officer interpretations of how 
route options around Oxford included in published Expressway or NIC 
reports could impact on the area to the South and West of Oxford. In the 
letter Cllr Barber states that he does not support any routes to the west of 
Oxford, or upgrades to the A34 in this location. Should any of the routes 
proposed to the south of Oxford be progressed, he notes that he would 
want further engagement on more detail, prior to any final 
recommendations being made.  

 
20. For scrutiny committee to make an informed view at this time, officers 

consider the following points are important to assess potential options: 
 

                                            
3 https://competitions.malcolmreading.co.uk/cambridgeoxfordconnection/ 

Page 26



 

 There is significant impetus behind infrastructure improvements on the 
Oxford - Milton Keynes - Cambridge corridor, particularly if it enables 
more homes and jobs. It’s happening whether we like it or not.  

 Significant n
[...]
sey area, 
and could route further traffic to areas already sensitive to air quality/ 
environmental impacts 

 
Conclusion 

 
21. The following conclusions on the expressway are suggested at this time: 
 

 There is significant national impetus behind proposals for an 
expressway, especially if it is seen as helping to deliver significantly 
more housing to support economic growth between Oxford and 
Cambridge. 

 The economic and transport case for improvements seem strong, but 
environmental impacts need to be considered further. 

 No routes have been specifically chosen, but there are a number of 
routes being considered, some of which would better link to the growth 

Page 27



 

proposals at Didcot Garden Town, Science Vale, and Enterprise Zones 
than others. 

 There is an opportunity for the committee to express a view on the core 
route options already proposed or the possible alternative route options 
for a South/West Oxford route. This can then be fed back to the 
Cabinet member and help inform any further officer discussion on 
expressway options. 
 

 

Appendices;  
Appendix 1. Figure from Stage 3 Expressway Report 
Appendix 2. Figure from NIC ‘ideas competition’ briefing note 
Appendix 3: Letter from Cllr Matt Barber to Lord Adonis, 31 August 2017, 
including associated supporting plans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 28



 

 

 
Appendix 1: Schematic figure from Stage 3 Oxford to Cambridge 
Expressway Report, Nov 2016 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 29



 

 

 
Appendix 2: Map (extract) showing Expressway Route Options from the 
‘ideas competition’ documentation, June 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk          

The Right Honourable, the Lord Adonis 
National Infrastructure Commission 
5th Floor, 11 Philpot Lane 
London 
EC3M 8UD 

Councillor Matthew Barber
Leader of the Council

councillor@matthewbarber.co.uk
Tel: 01235 422082 

135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park,
Milton, Abingdon OX14 4SB

Our ref

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 October 2017  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 26 October 2017 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 
4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, Judy Roberts 
and Robert Hall (In place of Vicky Jenkins) 
 

Officers: Adrian Duffield, Dylan Evans, Ian Matten, Ron Schrieber and Mark Stone 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Matthew Barber 
 

Sc.27 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Vicky Jenkins (substituted by Robert Hall) submitted apologies. 
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson, Cabinet member for leisure, also submitted apologies.  
 

Sc.28 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 and 28 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.29 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.30 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.31 Public participation  
 
None. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 October 2017  Sc.2 

 

Sc.32 New leisure centre for Wantage and Grove area  
 
The committee considered the report of the interim head of waste, leisure and 
environmental health on the results of the recent public consultation on proposals for 
a new leisure centre for the Wantage and Grove area. In addition to the public 
consultation summary, the report contained a summary of online survey results and 
feedback received from stakeholders including towns and parishes, Swim England 
and other national governing bodies on the proposals. 
 
Ian Matten, interim head of waste, leisure and environmental health, introduced the 
report. Also present to answer questions were Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of 
the council and Dylan Evans, leisure manager, together with consultants involved in 
the project, Jenny Beilby, David Chong-Ping and Nathan Swift. 
 
David Chong-Ping gave a presentation on the background to the consultation, the 
methodology and the outcome. 624 people had responded to the survey, of which 
57% strongly agreed and a further 24% agreed with the proposal to build a new 
leisure centre. 
 
In response to members’ questions, it was reported that: 

 The proposed facility mix was based on a needs analysis and consultation. 

 There had been a good response to the consultation from young people. 
However, it was not possible to conclude to what extent this was a result of 
the use of social media and how much it was due to the subject. 

 Concerns expressed included that the money could be better spent on other 
facilities, the potential impact on the health centre, increased traffic and road 
congestion and the absence of a 50 metre pool/provision for particular 
sports/other activities. 

 The council’s response to the consultation would be published and would 
include an explanation of the reasons for not providing a 50m pool as well as 
detailing the next steps for the project. 

 Respondents to the consultation would be asked if they wished to sign up for 
future updates. 

 
The committee requested information on the types of leisure centre membership 
available under the existing leisure centre management contract with GLL and, 
specifically, the ability for GLL members to use all leisure centres across the South 
Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse districts. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

1. Congratulate the officers and consultants on the consultation exercise; 
 

2. Support the proposed facility mix for the new leisure centre for the Wantage 
and Grove area; and 
 

3. Request officers to explore all possible sources of grant funding for the new 
leisure centre. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 October 2017  Sc.3 

Sc.33 Oxford to Cambridge Expressway: Vale options  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of planning services which gave 
details of the National Infrastructure Commission’s (NIC) proposals for an Oxford to 
Cambridge Expressway (O2C) and which requested the committee for its views on 
the emerging potential routes in Oxfordshire to help inform any further officer 
discussion with the NIC or Highways England. 
 
Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of the council, introduced the report. Also present 
to answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning services and Mark 
Stone, chief executive. 
 
The report summarised the development of proposals for the O2C over the last three 
years and indicative plans drawn by officers showing five potential routes south and 
west of Oxford. These plans also illustrated some environmental constraints and 
planned/potential development sites.  Each of the routes was costed by the NIC at 
approximately £3 to £3.5 billion for delivery.  The NIC had suggested that, within the 
O2C corridor, up to 1 million additional homes and 700,000 additional jobs could be 
delivered by 2050. 
 
Attached, as an appendix to the report, was a letter from the Leader to Lord Adonis, 
Chairman of the NIC, in August 2017 in which the Leader stated that he did not 
support any routes to the west of Oxford, or upgrades to the A34 in this location.  In 
response to a member’s question about the implications of Councillor Barber’s views 
conflicting with those submitted by the leader of South Oxfordshire District Council, 
Councillor Barber reported that he did not believe that this was a problem as, at this 
stage, no decisions were being made and both leaders were expressing their 
personal opinions. 
 
The committee considered the five potential routes, noting that these routes were the 
officers’ interpretation of potential options rather than firm proposals.  It was also 
noted that this was a major project that would have economic, transport and 
environmental implications for much of the south-east of England. 
 
The committee noted that most of the five potential routes under consideration would 
decimate the green belt.  It therefore urged the Cabinet member and officers to 
request Government to consider ways in which the green belt and green open space 
might be preserved. 
 
Whilst none of the potential routes was ideal, the committee took the view that, on 
balance, indicative Route 2 would be the least damaging as there were already 
strategic housing sites and an employment site allocated along this route. 
 
RESOLVED: to   
 

1. Advise the leader of the council and officers that the committee considers 
Indicative Route 2 merits further attention insofar as, in the committee’s view, 
it is the least damaging potential option and has strategic housing and 
employment sites allocated along the route; and 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 October 2017  Sc.4 

2. Urges the Cabinet member and officers to request Government to consider 
ways in which the green belt and green open space might be preserved if and 
when a proposed route is identified.   

 

Sc.34 Appointment of task group  
 
RESOLVED: to appoint a task group comprising Chris Palmer (Chairman), Mike 
Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Debby Hallett and Judy Roberts to gain greater awareness of 
the budget process and make recommendations for future improvements. 
 

Sc.35 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee considered its work programme and agreed to defer consideration of 
housing build rates until the meeting on 14 December. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 


